
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2616 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2018 

 
 

SETTING UP OF LBIs/TBIs 
 

 

2616.  SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:  
 SHRI S.P. MUDDAHANUME GOWDA:  
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
(a)  the number of Livelihood Business Incubators (LBIs) and Technology Business 
Incubators (TBIs) set up across the country at present, State/UT-wise;  
(b)  the total amount of funds provided by the Government to these setups during each of 
the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;  
(c)  the number of skill development training programmes organised under the scheme 
along with the number of participants therein during the said period, State/UT-wise; and  
(d)  the steps taken by Government to increase awareness about these programmes and 
the extent of success achieved in this regard? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES  
 (SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 
 

(a): Details of the number of Livelihood Business Incubators (LBIs) centres sanctioned to 
the various States since its inception across the country is placed at Annexure-I. 
 
 

(b): State/UT-wise details of the funds sanctioned and released under this scheme since its 
inception across the country is placed at Annexure-II. 
 
 

(c): The incubation scheme provides for hands on training on the courses identified and 
sanctioned for the LBI. The total number of incubatees who have completed and who are 
undergoing incubation is placed at Annexure-III. 
 
 

(d): The following steps have been taken by the Government to increase awareness about 
the scheme: 
 

i) Creation of a dedicated web portal for monitoring the progress under the 
schemehttps://aspire.msme.gov.in/; 

ii) Publicity given at the meetings of National Board of MSMEs where all Association 
of MSMEs participate with State Governments; 

iii) Publicity given at the SC/ST Hub conclaves held across States; 
iv) Video conferencing with different State Governments; 
v) Showcasing of new schemes in the National/State/District level exhibitions 

organized by KVIC and Coir Board; 
vi) Promotional activities/initiatives taken by the National Small Industries 

Corporation Limited (NSIC). 
 

* * *  



 
 

Annexure-I 
 

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 
No.2616 for answer on 12.03.2018 

  
 

State/UT-wise details of LBIs approved under ASPIRE (upto 31.1.2018) 
 

Sl. No. State District Nodal Agency/Institution 
1.  Andhra Pradesh Rajahmundry Coir Board 
2.  Assam Guwahati IIEG 
3.  Assam Kamrup IIEG 
4.  Assam Sibsasagr IIEG 
5.  Bihar Patna KVIC-MDTC 

6.  
Bihar Khanwa BHKGS 

7.  
Bihar Nawada NSIC 

8.  Delhi Delhi Jamia Milia Islamia University 

9.  
Delhi  East Delhi Bapu Nature Cure Hospital & Yogashram-

PPP 

10.  Gujarat 
Rajkot NSIC 

11.  Haryana Faridabad NSIC 
12.  Karnataka Dandeli VTU 
13.  Kerala Cochin CBPST-PPP 
14.  Madhya Pradesh Dewas State Govt. of MP 

15.  
Madhya Pradesh Satna MPSBM 

16.  
Madhya Pradesh Amarkantak IGNTU 

17.  Maharashtra Nashik KVIC-MDTC 
18.  Maharashtra Pune KVIC-MDTC 
19.  Manipur Chandel State Govt. of Manipur 

20.  
Manipur Ukhrul State Govt. of Manipur 

21.  
Manipur Imphal East State Govt. of Manipur 

22.  
Manipur Imphal West State Govt. of Manipur 

23.  
Manipur Thoubal State Govt. of Manipur 

24.  
Manipur Senapati State Govt. of Manipur 

25.  
Manipur Tamenglong State Govt. of Manipur 

26.  
Manipur Bishnupur State Govt. of Manipur 

27.  
Manipur Churachandpur State Govt. of Manipur 

28.  Meghalaya  Tura (West Garo Hills) MBMA 
29.  Meghalaya Nongstoin (West Khasi Hills) MBMA 
30.  Mizoram Aizawl Khadi Board 
31.  Nagaland  Doesehe Doeshe Village Council 
32.  Odisha Bhubaneswar Coir Board 

33.  
Odisha Khurda Centurion University - PPP 

34.  
Odisha Jajpur, Bhubaneswar IEDO 



35.  Odisha Khurda State Govt. of Odisha 
36.  Rajasthan Jhalawar RIICO-GCE 

37.  
Rajasthan Ajmer GITI 

38.  
Rajasthan Alwar GITI 

39.  
Rajasthan Bikaner GEC 

40.  
Rajasthan Jaipur  GITI 

41.  
Rajasthan Jodhpur FDDI 

42.  
Rajasthan Kota RTU 

43.  
Rajasthan Udaipur Govt. Production Center 

44.  Tamil Nadu 
Chennai NSIC 

45.  Tamil Nadu Tanjavore Coir Board 
46.  Tamil Nadu Tirupur NIFT-TEA-PPP 
47.  Tamil Nadu Thanjavur IIFPT * 
48.  Telangana Hyderabad NIMSME 
49.  Telangana Hyderabad ALEAP-PPP 
50.  Telangana Secunderabad NSIC-EME Center 
51.  Uttar Pradesh Deoria NSIC 

52.  
Uttar Pradesh Naini NSIC 

53.  
Uttar Pradesh Noida NIESBUD 

54.  
Uttar Pradesh Basti KapilBalAvam-PPP 

55.  
Uttar Pradesh Samadhan Samadhan-PPP 

56.  
Uttar Pradesh Amethi Sanjay Gandhi Polytechnic 

57.  
Uttar Pradesh Balia GITI 

58.  
Uttar Pradesh Basti GITI 

59.  
Uttar Pradesh Faizabad GITI 

60.  
Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur GITI 

61.  
Uttar Pradesh Kushinagar GITI 

62.  Uttarakhand Kashipur NSIC 

* Revised proposal for LBI to be submitted by Institution 

State/UT-wise details of TBIs approved under ASPIRE (upto 31.1.2018) 

Sl. 
No. 

State District Anchor 

1. Tamil Nadu Tiruchirapally TREC-STEP-TBI 
2. Karnataka Chikballarpur S.J.C. Institute of Technology 
3. Maharashtra Pune MITCON 
4. Maharashtra Nagpur Ramdeobaba College of Engineering 
5. Rajasthan Jaipur Start-up Oasis  
6. Telangana Hyderabad ICAR-NAARM  
7. Telangana Hyderabad K-Hub, Govt. of Telangana 
8. Uttar Pradesh Meerut Shobhit University 

 



Annexure-II 

 

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.2616 for answer on 12.03.2018 

 
 

Details of funds released for setting up of LBIs/TBIs under ASPIRE as on 20.02.2018 

 

[Rs. in lakhs] 

Sl. No 

Nodal Agency Area of Operation 
Type  

LBI/TBI 

Cost of 

Project 

approved 

Total 

payment 

released 

1.  

NSIC 

Deoria (UP) 

LBI 

77.02 77.02 

2.  Kashipur (Uttrakhand) 85.04 85.04 

3.  Naini (UP) 94.01 94.01 

4.  Chennai (TN) 90.84 90.84 

5.  Rajkot (Gujrat) 77.66 77.66 

6.  Nawada (Bihar) 75.43 75.43 

7.  Faridabad (Haryana) LBI 100.00 80.00 

 SUB TOTAL (NSIC)   600.00 580.00 

8.  
SIDBI 

  Fund of 

Funds  

10000.00 10000.00 

9.  

Govt. of Manipur 

DIC, Chandel, Manipur 

LBI 

62.00 49.60 

10.  DIC, Ukhrul, Manipur 77.00 61.60 

11.  DIC, Imphal East Manipur 100.00 80.00 

12.  DIC, Imphal West Manipur 53.48 42.78 

13.  DIC, Thoubal Manipur 100.00 80.00 

14.  DIC, Senapati, Manipur 100.00 80.00 

15.  DIC, Tamenglong, Manipur 100.00 80.00 

16.  DIC, Bishnupur, Manipur 100.00 80.00 

17.  DIC, Churachanpur, Manipur 100.00 80.00 

 SUB TOTAL Govt. of Manipur)   792.48 633.98 

18.  

Coir Board 

RO, Bhubaneswar (Odisha) 

LBI 

100.00 100.00 

19.  REC, Tanjavore (TN) 100.00 100.00 

20.  RO, Rajahmundry (AP) 100.00 100.00 

 SUB TOTAL (COIR BOARD)   300.00 300.00 

21.  M.P. LaghuUdyog Dewas, MP LBI 90.20 90.20 

22.  TREC-STEP, TN Chennai (TN) TBI 30.00 30.00 

23.  MITCON, Pune Pune (Maharashtra) TBI 30.00 30.00 

24.  JamiaMiliaIslamia, Delhi Delhi  LBI 100.00 98.137 

25.  
IEDO, Odisha 

Bhubaneswar LBI 100.00 100.00 

26.  Jajpur, Odisha LBI 100.00 50.000 

27.  MP Bamboo Mission Satna, MP LBI 100.00 100.00 

28.  NiMSME Hyderabad LBI 85.09 85.09 

29.  RIICO-GCE Jhalawar, Rajasthan LBI 71.00 35.50 

30.  VTU Dandeli-Karnataka LBI 83.00 41.50 

31.  
IIE, Guwahati 

Guwahati, Assam 
LBI 

67.00 53.60 

32.  Kamrup, Assam 56.00 44.80 



33.  Sibsagar, Assam 67.00 53.60 

 SUB TOTAL (IIE, Guwahati)   190.00 152.00 

34.  Khadi Board, Mizoram Aizawl, Mizoram LBI 53.14 53.14 

35.  

KVIC-MDTC 

Patna, Bihar 

LBI 

100.00 80.00 

36.  Nashik, Maharashtra 100.00 80.00 

37.  Pune (Maharashtra) 94.00 75.20 

 SUB TOTAL (KVIC)   294.00 235.20 

38.  CBPST Cochin, Kerala LBI 65.00 32.500 

39.  NIFT TEA Tirupur, TN LBI 50.00 25.000 

40.  IGTU Amarkantak, MP LBI 98.86 79.088 

41.  Meerut, UP Shobhit University TBI 80.00 58.388 

42.  NIESBUD, NOIDA NOIDA LBI 66.50 66.500 

43.  

UPTA 

Amethi 

LBI 

65.96 32.980 

44.  Balia 57.77 28.885 

45.  Basti 100.00 50.000 

46.  Faizabad 52.92 26.460 

47.  Ghazipur 35.00 17.500 

48.  Kushinagar 70.00 35.000 

   TOTAL (UPTA) LBI 381.65 190.825 

49.  Doshehe Nagaland LBI 99.68 49.840 

50.  Centurion University Odisha LBI 50.00 25.000 

51.  Bapu Nature Delhi  LBI 50.00 50.000 

52.  Samadhan Samiti Uttar Pradesh LBI 50.00 25.000 

53.  Chikballarpur Karnataka TBI 45.00 22.500 

54.  Bhartiya Harit Khadi Bihar LBI 50.00 50.000 

55.  Ramdeobaba Samiti Maharashtra TBI 39.25 19.625 

56.  RTU, Kota Rajasthan LBI 100.00 50.000 

57.  GEC, Ajmer Rajasthan LBI 79.00 39.500 

58.  EC, Bikaner Rajasthan LBI 100.00 50.000 

59.  MBMA Meghalaya LBI 196.05 98.025 

 GRAND TOTAL 14619.90 13546.542 

 

 

  



 
 
 
 

Annexure-III 
 
 
Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 
No.2616 for answer on 12.03.2018 
 
 
 
State/UT-wise Aspire database on Incubation under LBI as on 31.1.2018 including the State 
of Gujarat is as follows: 
 
 

Sl. 

No 
District State Nodal Agency 

Amount 

Approved 

(Rs. in 

Lakh) 

Incubat

ed 

Under 

Incubat

ion 

Employ

ed 

Self 

Employed 

Applied 

PMEGP/ 

CUY 

Further 

Studies 
Others 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

1 Deoria Uttar Pradesh NSIC 77.02 1492 449 46 305 37 127 863 

2 Rajkot  Gujarat NSIC 77.66 2764 127 110 106 88 2148 363 

3 Kashipur Uttarakhand NSIC 85.05 950 188 105 51 27 0 587 

4 Nawada Bihar NSIC 75.42 739 420 2 26 19 80 612 

5 Naini Uttar Pradesh NSIC 94 627 192 130 69 3 48 376 

6 Chennai  Tamil Nadu NSIC 90.82 966 45 145 157 36 157 401 

7 Faridabad  Haryana  NSIC 100 41 130 0 0 0 0 5 

8 Bhubaneswar  Odisha Coir Board 100 80 0 4 19 76 0 0 

9 Tanjavore Tamil Nadu Coir Board  100 220 21 0 8 36 0 176 

10 Rajahmundry  
Andhra 

Pradesh 
Coir Board 100 76 0 0 36 33 0 7 

11 Dewas 
Madhya 

Pradesh 

MP 

LaghuUdyog 

Nigam 

90.2 252 150 210 0 0 0 0 

12 Chandel Manipur DIC,Manipur 62 400 400 5 17 0 0 0 

13 Ukhrul Manipur DIC,Manipur 77 141 0 19 0 42 0 0 

14 Imphal East  Manipur DIC,Manipur 100 800 330 0 700 300 0 0 

15 Imphal West  Manipur DIC,Manipur 53.48 1070 200 16 9 286 0 0 

16 Thoubal Manipur DIC,Manipur 100 26 0 1 24 0 0 0 

17 Senapati Manipur DIC,Manipur 100 153 0 24 15 60 0 0 

18 Tamenglong Manipur DIC,Manipur 100 160 0 4 40 100 0 0 

19 
Bishnupur 

 
Manipur 

DIC,Manipur 
100 590 0 0 36 500 0 54 

20 
Churachandpur 

 
Manipur 

DIC,Manipur 
100 92 30 12 50 0 0 0 



21 
Jamia Campus   

New Delhi 
Delhi 

JamiaMilia 

Islamia Univ. 
98.93 85 17 6 2 1 17 42 

22 Hyderabad Telangana NIMSME 85.09 956 186 81 291 89 20 0 

23 Satna 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
MPSBM 100 297 106 34 50 0 10 0 

24 Pune Maharashtra KVIC 94 165 0 0 0 0 11   

25 Nashik Maharashtra KVIC 100 21             

26 Patna Bihar KVIC 100 20             

27 Bhubaneswar Odisha IEDO 100 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Aizawl Mizoram KVIB 53.14 380 15 57 38 152 19 114 

29 Tirupur Tamil Nadu 
NIFT-NSIC-

PPP 
50 

  
56           

30 Delhi Delhi 
Bapu Nature-

AYUSH-PPP 
50 

  
12           

31 Cochin Kerala CBPST 65 50   1 14   1 9 

32 Noida Uttar Pradesh NIESBUD 66.5   30           

33 Lucknow 
Uttar Pradesh Samadhan-

NSIC-PPP 
50 

  
10           

  TOTAL  2795.3 13613 3144 1012 2063 1885 2638 3609 

 
 




